UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
DI STRI CT OF CONNECTI CUT

______________________________ «
BRYAN H. | MVE,

Plaintiff,
V. : Gvil No. 3:01CVO0705( AV)
FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP., :

Def endant . ;
______________________________ X

RULI NG ON MOTI ON FOR SUMMARY J UDGVENT

Plaintiff Bryan H Imre (“Ime”) brought this action
claimng that the defendant, Federal Express Corporation
(“FedEx”), violated Section 31-51x of the Connecticut GCeneral
Statutes by termnating his enploynent after he refused to take a
drug test when directed to do so. The defendant has noved for
summary judgnent, contending that it had reasonabl e suspicion
that I mre was under the influence of drugs, which could adversely
affect his job performance. For the reasons set forth bel ow, the
defendant’s notion is being granted.

l. BACKGROUND

The plaintiff was hired by FedEx in February 1979 as an
aircraft | oader at Bradley International Airport and | ater becane
a courier for FedEx. 1In 1990, Imre transferred to the FedEx
| ocation in Hatfield, Massachusetts. In 1996, Ime pled guilty

to charges of driving under the influence, and he was renoved



fromhis courier position, which required driving. In Mrch
1997, Imre returned to FedEx’s Bradl ey | ocation as a ranp
handl er, and in Cctober 1997, he was pronoted to team | eader.

As a team | eader at the ranp, |Imre was responsi ble for
coordinating the efforts of other handlers and ensuring that the
| oadi ng and unl oadi ng noved quickly. Handlers are responsible
for | oadi ng packages into, and taking themout of, containers
using a three-belt system which can nove up to 3,000 packages per
hour. In addition, handlers scan packages that conme onto the
belts and transport packages by driving forklift-type vehicles.

During his enploynment with FedEx, I me was provided with
i nformati on regardi ng FedEx’ s drug and al cohol policies, as well
as FedEx’ s general workplace conduct policies. |Ime did not read
the “Drug- Free Wrkpl ace Policy” provided to him but he was
aware of where it could be found and had access to it. Ime’'s
i mredi at e supervisor, Laura Finan (“Finan”), was also famliar
wi th FedEx’s drug and al cohol policies, including the policy
setting forth the circunstances under which an enpl oyee coul d be
required to submt to a drug or alcohol test. 1In addition to
being famliar with these policies, Finan received training,
about once a year, on how to adm ni ster these policies. She
woul d watch a video on the policies and procedures, what to | ook
for and what to do.

On March 6, 2000, Imre received a warning letter from Fi nan
as a result of conplaints that he had behaved unprofessionally
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towards sone of his co-workers. This warning noted that |me had
si x “docunment ed conduct related deficiencies” in his personnel
record since August 1998, and it warned Imre that he could face
di sciplinary action, including termnation of his enploynent, if
he had any further behavioral problens at work. |In March 2000,

| e was arrested a second tinme for driving under the influence;
Ime pled guilty to the charges.

On April 28, 2000, the plaintiff started his shift at
approximately 6:30 or 7:00 p.m Around 8:00 to 8:30 p.m, Finan
observed Imme acting strangely. Finan saw Inme engage in a
verbal altercation with one of the enployees under his
supervision. She also noticed that Ime was chewing rapidly on a
| arge plastic tie used for securing docunent bags. Although it
was not unusual for enployees to hold such ties in their nouths,
Fi nan had never seen anyone, including Imre, chew a tie the way
| mme was chewi ng that one. Also, Finan observed |Inme, during
down time between sorts, wal king back and forth for no apparent
reason anong the belts used for sorting packages. She noticed
that I mre wal ked anong the belts checking the things he was
supposed to check, but that he “bounced back and forth” in a
manner that she found suspicious under the circunstances. Finan
Dep. at 82. Finally, Finan overheard | me speaking in what she
percei ved to be an incoherent manner about apparently non-work
related i ssues over the radios carried by FedEx enpl oyees, and
answering his own questions over the radio in a way that Finan
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beli eved was not normal for Inmme. Finan considered Imme’s
behavi or to be unusual, even though she knew he was often | oud,
energetic and aggressive, because he was nore so than usual.
After watching the plaintiff for sone tinme, she felt that he was
not being hinself. Based upon these observations, Finan

concl uded that I nme was under the influence of drugs, and that
hi s conduct could pose a safety risk to other workers.

Finan call ed Rob McKi ernan (“MKiernan”), another FedEx
manager, and asked himto cone to the sorting area to observe
Ime. While McKiernan was on his way to neet Finan, he passed
Dave Moyl an, another FedEx enpl oyee who sonetimes worked with
| me; McKi ernan asked Myl an what was “going on” with Ime. In
response, Mylan said, “I don’t know, but |I don’t know why nobody
has done a drug test on him” MKiernan Dep. at 17. MKiernan
arrived at or about 9:15 p.m MKiernan noticed that | me was
| ouder and nore ranbunctious than usual. MKiernan observed | nme
yelling at people in a manner that seenmed out of the ordinary
under the circunstances. Earlier in the evening, around
7:00 p.m, MKiernan had noticed that Ime was making a | ot of
noi se as he talked to other workers, and this struck MKiernan as
odd because the package sort had not started at that tinme, and
the people Ime was talking to were standing right next to him
McKi er nan concl uded that Ime’s conduct was “definitely out of
the ordinary” and that there was a “good possibility” that he was
on drugs. MKiernan Dep. at 26. Wen MKiernan went to Finan's
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office, he informed her of his conclusions.

Fi nan and McKi ernan consulted the FedEx enpl oyee manual
regardi ng FedEx’s drug testing policies. Finan also called
Seni or Manager Bill Roche, who advised her to contact Brent
Cramer (“Craner”) in the FedEx corporate security office. Finan
contacted Craner, as well as a specialist in the FedEx *Al cohol
and Drug Free Workpl ace” department, and an attorney in the FedEx
| egal departnment. After obtaining approval fromthese
departnents, Finan asked Ime to neet with her, MKi ernan and
Cramer. At that neeting, Finan infornmed I me that she believed
himto be under the influence of drugs. Finan told Imre of the
observations she had nmade that | ed her to believe that he was
under the influence of drugs, and directed Imre to take a drug
test. |Ime refused, and he clained that Finan was harassing him
Finan then issued I mre a suspension letter and called a taxi to
drive himhone.

FedEx’ s policy provides that when an enpl oyee refuses to
submt to a drug test, that enployee is nornmally fired. Inmme’s
enpl oynent with FedEx was term nated on May 2, 2000 for violation

of FedEx’ s Al cohol and Drug-Free Wrkplace Policy 2-10.

1. LEGAL STANDARD

A notion for summary judgnment nmay not be granted unl ess the

court determnes that there is no genuine issue of material fact



to be tried and that the facts as to which there is no such issue
warrant judgnment for the noving party as a matter of |aw  Fed.

R CGv. P. 56(c) (2000). See Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U S

317, 322-23 (1986); Gallo v. Prudential Residential Servs., 22

F.3d 1219, 1223 (2d Gr. 1994). Rule 56(c) “nmandates the entry
of summary judgnent . . . against a party who fails to nake a
show ng sufficient to establish the existence of an el enent
essential to that party’s case, and on which that party will bear

the burden of proof at trial.” Celotex Corp., 477 U. S. at 322.

When ruling on a notion for sunmary judgnment, the court nust
respect the province of the jury. The court, therefore, may not

try issues of fact. See, e.q., Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,

477 U. S. 242, 255 (1986); Donahue v. Wndsor Locks Bd. of Fire

Commirs, 834 F.2d 54, 58 (2d Gr. 1987); Heynman v. Commerce &

Indus. Ins. Co., 524 F.2d 1317, 1319-20 (2d Gr. 1975). It is

wel | -established that “[c]redibility determ nations, the weighing
of the evidence, and the drawing of legitimate inferences from
the facts are jury functions, not those of the judge.” Anderson,
477 U. S. at 255. Thus, the trial court’s task is “carefully
limted to discerning whether there are any genui ne i ssues of
material fact to be tried, not to deciding them Its duty, in
short, is confined . . . to issue-finding; it does not extend to

i ssue-resolution.” Gllo, 22 F.3d at 1224.

Summary judgnent is inappropriate only if the issue to be

resolved is both genuine and related to a material fact.
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Therefore, the nere existence of sone alleged factual dispute
between the parties will not defeat an otherw se properly
supported notion for summary judgnent. An issue is “genuine

if the evidence is such that a reasonable jury could return
a verdict for the nonnoving party.” Anderson, 477 U.S. at 248
(internal quotation marks omtted). A material fact is one that
woul d “affect the outconme of the suit under the governing |aw.”
Id. As the Court observed in Anderson: “[T]he materiality
determ nation rests on the substantive law, [and] it is the
substantive |law s identification of which facts are critical and
which facts are irrelevant that governs.” 1d. Thus, only those
facts that nust be decided in order to resolve a claimor defense
wi |l prevent sunmary judgnent from being granted. When
confronted with an asserted factual dispute, the court nust
exam ne the el enents of the clains and defenses at issue on the
nmotion to determ ne whether a resolution of that dispute could
affect the disposition of any of those clains or defenses.
| mmaterial or mnor facts will not prevent summary judgnent. See

Howard v. d eason Corp., 901 F.2d 1154, 1159 (2d G r. 1990).

When review ng the evidence on a notion for summary
judgnent, the court nust “assess the record in the |ight nobst
favorable to the non-nmovant and . . . draw all reasonable

inferences inits favor.” Winstock v. Colunbia Univ., 224 F. 3d

33, 41 (2d G r. 2000)(quoting Del. & Hudson Ry. Co. v. Consol.




Rail Corp., 902 F.2d 174, 177 (2d Gr. 1990)). Because

credibility is not an issue on summary judgnent, the nonnovant’s
evi dence nust be accepted as true for purposes of the notion.
Nonet hel ess, the inferences drawn in favor of the nonnovant nust
be supported by the evidence. “[Mere speculation and
conjecture” is insufficient to defeat a notion for summary

judgnent. Stern v. Trs. of Colunbia Univ., 131 F.3d 305, 315 (2d

Cr. 1997) (quoting W Wrld Ins. Co. v. Stack G1l, Inc., 922
F.2d 118, 121 (2d. Cr. 1990)). Mreover, the “nmere existence of
a scintilla of evidence in support of the [nonnovant’s] position”
wll be insufficient; there nust be evidence on which a jury
could “reasonably find” for the nonnovant. Anderson, 477 U.S. at
252.

Finally, the nonnoving party cannot sinply rest on the
allegations in its pleadings since the essence of summary
judgnent is to go beyond the pleadings to determne if a genuine

i ssue of material fact exists. See Celotex Corp., 477 U.S. at

324. “Although the noving party bears the initial burden of
establishing that there are no genuine issues of material fact,”
Wei nstock, 224 F. 3d at 41, if the novant denonstrates an absence
of such issues, a limted burden of production shifts to the
nonnmovant, which nust “denonstrate nore than sonme netaphysi cal
doubt as to the material facts, . . . [and] nust cone forward

with specific facts show ng that there is a genuine issue for
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trial.” Aslanidis v. United States Lines, Inc., 7 F.3d 1067, 1072

(2d Cr. 1993)(quotation marks, citations and enphasis omtted).
Furt hernore, “unsupported allegations do not create a nateri al
issue of fact.” Weinstock, 224 F.3d at 41. |[|f the nonnovant
fails to neet this burden, sunmary judgnent shoul d be granted.
The question then becones: is there sufficient evidence to
reasonably expect that a jury could return a verdict in favor of

t he nonnoving party. See Anderson, 477 U.S. at 248, 251.

I11. DI SCUSSI ON

Section 31-51x of the Connecticut General Statutes reads, in
rel evant part, as follows:
No enployer may require an enployee to submt to a
urinalysis drug test unless the enployer has reasonable
suspicion that the enployee is under the influence of
drugs or alcohol which adversely affects or could
adversely affect such enpl oyee’s job perfornmance.
Conn. Gen. Stat. 8§ 31-51x(a) (West Supp. 2002). The key inquiry,
then is whether the agents of FedEx who nmade the decision to
require Ime to submit to a drug test had “reasonabl e suspicion”
that Imre was, at that tinme, under the influence of drugs or
al cohol which adversely affected, or could have adversely
affected, his job performance. The question is not whether |nme
actually was under the influence of drugs or alcohol on the night
of April 28, 2000, but only whether Finan and/or MKiernan had

reasonabl e suspicion that he was.

In enacting 8 31-51x, “the Connecticut |egislature intended



to adopt the Fourth Amendnent standard of individualized
suspicion in order to protect the privacy interests of

enpl oyees.” Doyon v. Hone Depot U.S.A., Inc., 850 F. Supp. 125,

128 (D. Conn. 1994). The primary areas in which the standard of

“reasonabl e suspicion” is applied under the Fourth Anendnment are

(1) in cases simlar to this one, where the governnent seeks to

i npose a urinalysis test or strip search upon, or otherw se

i nvade the privacy of, a governnent enpl oyee or other person, and

(2) where a |l aw enforcenent officer makes an investigative stop.
“Whi | e reasonabl e suspicion is a | ess denmandi ng standard

t han probabl e cause and requires a show ng considerably | ess than

preponderance of the evidence, the Fourth Amendnent requires at

| east a mnimal |evel of objective justification . . ..”

[Ilinois v. Wardlow, 528 U. S. 119, 123 (2000). See also Al abana

v. Wite, 496 U S. 325, 330 (1990) (“Reasonable suspicion is a
| ess demandi ng standard than probabl e cause not only in the sense
t hat reasonabl e suspicion can be established with information
that is different in quantity or content than that required to
establi sh probabl e cause, but also in the sense that reasonabl e
suspicion can arise frominformation that is less reliable than
that required to show probabl e cause.”)

The Suprene Court has described reasonabl e suspicion in the
context of an investigative stop “sinply as a particul arized and
obj ective basis for suspecting the person stopped of crim nal

activity . . ..” Onelas v. United States, 517 U. S. 690, 696
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(1996) (internal quotation marks and citations omtted).

Li kew se, in the context of prison officials requiring a strip
search of a visitor, reasonabl e suspicion has been defined as
“sonet hi ng stronger than a nmere hunch, but sonet hi ng weaker than
probabl e cause”, which requires prison officials to “point to
specific objective facts and rational inferences that they are
entitled to draw fromthose facts in light of their experience.”

Varrone v. Bilotti, 123 F.3d 75, 79 (2d Cr. 1997).

The principal conponents of a determ nation of reasonabl e
suspicion or probable cause will be the events which
occurred leading up to the stop or search, and then the
deci si on whet her these historical facts, viewed fromthe
st andpoi nt of an objectively reasonable police officer,
anount to reasonabl e suspicion or to probable cause.

O nelas, 517 U.S. at 696.

Recently, the Supreme Court enphasized the inportance, in
the context of an investigatory stop, of evaluating reasonable
suspicion in light of the totality of the circunstances:

When discussing how reviewing courts should make
reasonabl e- suspicion determ nati ons, we have said
repeatedly that they nust |look at the totality of the
ci rcunst ances of each case to see whether the detaining
officer has a particularized and objective basis for
suspecting |l egal wongdoing. . . . Although an officer’s
reliance on a nere hunch is insufficient to justify a
stop, the likelihood of crimnal activity need not rise
to the level required for probable cause, and it falls
considerably short of satisfying a preponderance of the
evi dence st andard.

United States v. Arvizu, 122 S. . 744, 750-51 (2002) (internal

guotation marks and citations omtted). The Court in Arvizu

overturned a Ninth Grcuit ruling, holding that the |ower court’s
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“evaluation and rejection of [certain] factors in isolation from
each other [did] not take into account the totality of the

ci rcunst ances, as our cases have understood that phrase.” 1d. at
751. The Court stated that the Ninth Crcuit:

appeared to believe that each observation by [the
detaining officer] that was by itself readily susceptible
to an innocent explanation was entitled to no weight.
Terry[ v. Ohio, 392 U S 1 (1968)], however, precludes
this sort of divide-and-conquer analysis. The officer in
Terry observed the petitioner and his conpanions
repeatedly wal k back and forth, | ook into a store w ndow,
and confer with one another. Although each of the series
of acts was perhaps innocent in itself, we held that,
t aken together, they warranted further investigation.

Id. at 751 (internal quotation marks and citations omtted).

Thus, the question here is not whether each of the behaviors
observed by Finan and McKiernan on the night in question, taken
separately, could have created a reasonabl e suspicion that | me
was under the influence of drugs. Rather, the question is
whet her all of these observations, taken together, and viewed in
the context of Finan and McKi ernan’s own experiences and
know edge as nmanagers and their experiences with I me, was
sufficient to create such a reasonable suspicion. This totality
of the circunstances was clearly the basis of the determ nation
by FedEx that | me appeared to be under the influence of drugs.
See Finan Dep. at 46 (“It was just a conpilation of different
things that went on.”); Finan Dep. at 83 (“Each specific instance
woul d not make ne suspect. But the conpilation of the actions of

Bryan that evening is what made ne suspect that sonmethi ng was
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goi ng on or suspected.”).

The plaintiff does not dispute the fact that Finan and/or
McKi er nan personally observed his behavior for a period of
sufficient duration for purposes of reaching her or his
conclusion, and that she or he was concerned that he m ght be on
drugs and m ght pose a safety risk to other workers. Finan
observed the follow ng behavior by Inmre: (1) he engaged in a
verbal altercation with another enployee; (2) he made unusual and
apparently incoherent comments over the radio; (3) he appeared to
be wal ki ng back and forth quickly w thout any particul ar purpose;
(4) he was chewi ng vigorously on a large plastic tie used for
securing docunent bags, which was unusual behavior; and (5) he
was unusual ly | oud, energetic, and aggressive, even for him |In
addi tion, MKi ernan observed |Ime being | ouder and nore
rambuncti ous than usual, yelling at people, and generally
behavi ng out of the ordinary. Finan and MKi ernan di scussed
their observations with each other at length. The consideration
of I'me’s conduct by Finan and McKi ernan was hi ghly
particul ari zed. They not only considered specific acts by | mme,
but al so evaluated those acts in light of Ime’ s normal conduct,
as opposed to what they m ght have expected of an average
enpl oyee. See McKiernan Dep. at 32 (in deciding whether to order
the drug test, Finan and McKi ernan “took into effect what his
nor mal behavi or was and what his behavior was at the present
time. So we thought it was a different behavior and concl uded.”
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[sic]).?

| me does not deny engaging in the specific behaviors cited
by Finan and McKi ernan. Instead, he offers explanations for each
of the individual behaviors observed by Finan and MKiernan. It
is true that, taken separately, and considering the explanations
offered by Ime, no one of these behaviors would be sufficient to
create a reasonabl e suspicion on the part of FedEx that | me was
under the influence of drugs. However, taken together, and in
light of Finan’s experience as a manager and her experience with
| e’ s past behavior, the “totality of the circunstances”
supports a reasonabl e suspicion on the part of FedEx that | mre
was using drugs, as well as a conclusion that I me’s bei ng under
the influence of drugs was adversely affecting, or could
adversely affect, his job perfornmnce.

It is well-established that “nere specul ati on and
conjecture” are insufficient to defeat a notion for summary
judgnent. Stern, 131 F.3d at 315. The defendant has net its
initial burden under Rule 56 by produci ng undi sputed evi dence of
| e’ s behavior on the night in question. Thus, it is the
plaintiff’s burden here to produce nore than a nere “scintilla of

evi dence” in support of his contentions; he nust produce evidence

! The court notes that although FedEx was aware of |Inme’s
convictions for driving under the influence, there is no
indication that Ime’s prior history of substance abuse was a
factor relied on by FedEx in determning that |Inme appeared to
be under the influence of drugs.
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which would allow a jury to “reasonably find” for himat trial
Anderson, 477 U.S. at 252. |Ime has failed to produce evi dence
whi ch creates a genuine issue of material fact as to whether,
under the totality of the circunstances, FedEx had a reasonable
suspi cion that he was under the influence of drugs on the night
i n question.

The plaintiff disputes only four paragraphs of the

defendant’s Local Rule 9(c)(1l) statenent, as follows:

38. Finan al so observed Plaintiff wal ki ng back and forth
w t hout any discernible purpose anong the belts
during a down tine between sorts.

39. Finally, Plaintiff spoke incoherently over the radio by
making statenents that did not pertain to typica
operating issues and answering hinself in a way that
Fi nan believed was not normal for Plaintiff.

45. MKiernan noticed that Plaintiff was |ouder and nore
rambuncti ous than usual and saw himyelling at enpl oyees
but not directing themin performng their jobs.

46. MKiernan also observed that Plaintiff’'s pupils were
dilated, and from knowing the effects of cocaine on a
person, he believed Plaintiff to have been under the
i nfl uence of cocai ne.

Def.’s 9(c) Stnt. 9T 38, 39, 45, 46 (citations omtted). The
plaintiff responds to paragraphs 39 and 45 sinply by stating
“Denied.” In response to paragraph 38, the plaintiff asserts
that “[p]Jart of plaintiff’s job consisted of noving between the
belts between sorts to ensure that no packages or letters had
fallen off the belts and been overl ooked by the handlers.” Pl.’s
9(c) Stnt.  38. However, he does not actually claimthat he was

performng that task, i.e. searching for packages that m ght have
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fallen off the belts, when observed by Finan. |In response to
par agraph 46, the plaintiff sinply denies that he “showed
synptons of, or was under the influence of, any drug or al cohol
at the tine. As to MKiernan’s know edge or cl ai ned
observations, plaintiff has no know edge, and thus | eaves
defendant to its proof.” Pl.’s 9(c) Stnm. § 46. However. The
plaintiff has the burden at this stage to “cone forward with
specific facts show ng that there is a genuine issue for trial.”
Aslanidis, 7 F.3d at 1572.

The plaintiff offers no evidence that Finan and/or MKi ernan
had any unlawful or malicious notive to target himfor testing or
to termnate his enploynment. |mme does offer evidence, however
t hat peopl e other than Finan and MKi ernan who interacted with
hi mon the night in question did not feel that his behavior was
out of the ordinary. The plaintiff contends that his co-workers
“had the greatest opportunity to observe [his] behavior” on the
ni ght in question, and that they “did not corroborate any all eged
aberrant behavior by plaintiff that evening which would support
any cl ai nmed suspicion of drug use by plaintiff.” Pl.’s 9(c)(2)
Stnmt. 9 27. In support of this contention, the plaintiff
attached two letters fromco-workers of his who apparently were

present on the night in question.? The first letter, dated May

2 The court notes that neither of these letters is sworn,
and no affidavits or sworn testinony fromany of Imme’ s co-
wor kers have been presented. The court assunes for purposes of
this notion that the plaintiff could produce sworn affidavits

-16-



18, 2000, is signed by Carol Desovich. It states: “lI don’t feel
that any of [Inmme’s] actions were abnormal for himthat night.
He al way[s] worked hard and kept a good spirit to keep the rest
of the teamnoving.” Pl.’s 9(c)(2) Stnt. Ex. C at 1-2. The
second letter, which is undated, is signed by Donald Wiite. It
states: “In the night in question of [Imre’s] suspension [|me]
acted no different [than] any other night. . . . | know his
style is unorthodox but he al ways gave his work 120%” Pl.’s
9(c)(2) Stnt. Ex. D at 1.

The fact that these co-workers may have believed that there
was not hing out of the ordinary about |Inme’ s behavior on the
ni ght in question does not create a genuine issue as to whether
Fi nan and | nme observed the conduct on the part of Ime they
state they observed. Since there is no question but that Finan
and McKi ernan did observe that conduct, the only question
remai ning to be determned is whether Finan and/or MKiernan had
reasonabl e suspi cion, based on the totality of the circunstances,
that I me was under the influence of drugs. In looking at this
guestion, it is immterial whether every person who observed | me
during all or sone portion of that night would have cone to the

conclusion arrived at by Finan and MKi er nan.

fromthese two individuals. The court also notes that neither
statenent provides details about what opportunity the witer had
to observe Ime on the night in question, or whether the witer
observed all of the sanme actions by Ime that Finan and
McKi er nan obser ved.
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Therefore, the court concludes that Immre has failed to
produce any evidence creating a genuine issue of material fact in
support of his claimthat the defendant violated his right under
Section 31-51x of the Connecticut General Statutes to not be
requi red by his enployer to undergo a drug test unless his
enpl oyer had a reasonabl e suspicion that he was under the
i nfl uence of drugs or al cohol.

V. CONCLUSI ON

For the reasons stated above, Defendant’s Mdtion for Summary
Judgnent [Doc. # 35] is hereby GRANTED. Judgnent shall enter in
favor of the defendant.

The Cerk shall close this case.

It is so ordered.

Dated this 2nd day of April, 2002, at Hartford, Connecticut.

Alvin W Thonpson
United States District Judge
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